

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., et al.

Civil No. 1:13-cv-00758 (RMC)

*Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants,*

Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer

v.

FILMON X LLC, et al.

*Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs.*

---

**DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR  
RECONSIDERATION OF THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF THE PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND BOND AMOUNT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Reconsider Its September 5, 2013 Memorandum  
Opinion And Order ..... 2

II. On Reconsideration, This Court Should Limit The Geographic Scope Of The  
Preliminary Injunction To The D.C. Circuit ..... 3

A. This Court Did Not Previously Consider That The Injunction Does Not  
Apply To Aereo ..... 3

B. It Is Especially Appropriate For This Court To Limit The Scope Of The  
Injunction In Light Of Certain Factual Errors Contained In This Court’s  
Opinion ..... 5

III. If This Court Leaves The Current Injunction Intact, The Amount Of The Bond  
Should Be Increased To Take Into Account The Broad Geographic Scope Of The  
Injunction ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	2
<i>Fox Broadcasting Co, Inc., et al. v. Dish Network L.L.C., et al.</i> , 2013 WL 3814917 (9th Cir. July 24, 2013), slip op. ....	6
<i>Isse v. Am. Univ.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	3
<i>Singh v. George Washington University</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	2
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Johanns</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C.2008) .....	5
<b>RULES</b>	
Rule 54(b) .....	2
